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LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY 
A UD IT D IV ISION 

January 8, 2002 
Board of Supervisors 
Plaquem ines Soil and W ater Conservation Distdct 
499 Herbert Blvd. 
Belle Chasse. Louisiana 

G entlem en 

W e have audited the accom panying Balance Sheet of the Plaquem ines Soil and W ater 
Conserv ation Distdct, as of June 30, 2001, and the related Statem ents of Revenue, 
Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance for the year then ended. These financial 
statem ents are the responsibility of the District's m anagem ent. O ur responsibility is to 
express an opinion on these financial statem ents based on our audit. 

O ur audit was m ade in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and, 
accordingly, included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing 
procedures as we considered necessary . Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statem ents are free of m atedal m isstatem ent. An audit includes exam ining, on a test 
basis, evidence supporting the am ounts and disclosures in the financial statem ent 
presentation. W e believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the financial statem ents referred to above present fairly in all m aterial 
respects the financial position of the Plaquem ines Soil and W ater Conserv ation District 
as of June 30, 2001, and the results of its operations and changes in its fund balance 
for the year then ended, in conform ity with generally accepted accounting principles 
applied on a consistent basis. 

Sincerely, 

M ark A . Tillm an 
Audit Director 

M AT: bt 

cc. State Soil and W ater Conservation Com m ittee 
Legislative Auditor 
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REPO RT O N CO M PLIANCE W ITH STATE LAW S AND REG ULATIONS 

M anagem ent of the Plaquem ines Soil and W ater Conservation District is responsible 
for the District's com pliance w ith state and local regulations. As part of our audit, we 
selected and tested transactions and records to determ ine the extent to which the 
Plaquem ines Soil and W ater Conserv ation District com plied with m aterial laws and 
regulations of the State of Louisiana. 

O ur testing of transactions and records disclosed no instances of noncom pliance 



AUDITED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 
Cash 
AccotJnts Receivable 
Petty Cash 
Certificates of Deposit 
Due From O~er Fund 
Money Market 
Savings 
Prepaid Insurance  
Furniture & Equipment 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts Payable 
Accrued Salades 
Accrued FICA 
Accrued Retirem ent 
Accrued Leave 
Due TO Other Fund 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

FUND EQUITY 
Fund Batance -Res.-Group Insurance  
Fund B~lance -Res.-Other Insurance  
Fund Balance -Res.- Retirem ent 
Fund Batance -Speciat Revenue 
Fund Balance -Unreserved 
Investments In G. F, A. 

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & 
FUND EQUITY 

The accompanying notes ere an 
Integret part of this statement, 

GENERAL SPEC. REVENUE GENERAL FUND FUND 
FUND FUND FIXED ASSETS BALA NCE 2001 BALANCE 2000 

$1,799.95 
$0.06 
$0.00 

$62,123.80 
$O.0O 
$0.00 
SO.00 

$299.15 

$1,0OO.O0 
$0,00 
$O.0O 
$0.00 
$O.O0 
$O.O0 
$0.00 
$O.OO 

$20,375.74 

$2,799.95 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$82,123.86 
$O.O0 
$0.00 
$O.O0 

$299.15 
$20,375.74 

$19,661.62 
$0.00 
$O.0O 

$39,640.36 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$218.82 
$20,376.74 

$64,222.96 $1,000.00 $20.376.74 $85,598.64 $79,293.64 

$0.00 
$386.15 
$20.53 
$0.00 

$3,309.00 
$0.00 

$3,724.68 

$0.00 
$299.15 
$O.O0 

$60.199.07 

$0.00 
$408.50 
$31.25 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.OO 

$439.75 $0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0~0 

$560.25 

$20.376.74 

SO.00 
$704.65 
$60.78 
$0.00 

$3,309.00 
$0.00 

SO,00 
$1,112.00 
$85.07 
SO.00 

$2,850.00 
$0.00 

$4,164.43 $4,047.07 

$0.00 
$299.15 
$0.00 

$560.25 
$60,199.07 
$20,375.74 

$0.00 
$215.82 
$0~0 

$18,693.11 
$36,961.80 
$20,375.74 

$60,498.22 $560.25 $20,375.74 $81,434.21 $75,246.47 

$64,222.90 $1,000.00 $20,375.74 $85,698.64 $79,293.54 



EXHIBIT B 

STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

REVENUE 
EQIP 
DEQ (319) 
GLCI Grazing 
Interest 
MiscellaneOus 
Mitigation (Federal) 
Rentats 
Revegltation 
Seedlings 
State Funds 
W ater Quality 
TOTAL REVENUE 

EXPENDITURES 
Advertisements (bid notices) 
Area Meeting 
Awards, Contests, promotions 
Bank Charges 
Board Meetings-per diem 
Board Meetings-mileage 
Boat Launch Fees 
Dues & Subscriptions 
Equipment Purchase 
Field MaterialslSupplies 
Flow Thru Funds 
Insurance-group health 
Insurance-other 
Insur ance ~unemployment 
Maintenance & Repairs 
MiscellaneOUS 
Office Supplies 
Plants 
Postage 
Rent 
Rentals & Leases 
Sataries 
FICA 
Retirement 
Telephone 
Travel 
Trees 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

Excess (deficiency) of Revenue 
over Expenditures 

The accompanying notes are an 
integral part of this statement. 

GENERALFUND SPECIAL TOTAL TOTAL 

$0.00 
$8 .00 
$9.00 

$3,197.93 
$0.00 
$O.O0 
SO.0O  
$0.00 

$245.00 
$28,267.13 

$O.O0 
$31,700.06 

$0.00 
$150.00 
$414.60 
$8 .00 

$1,715.00 
$848.40 
$9,00 

$1,371.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$1,39'1.04 
$615.33 
$14.09 
$552.OO 
$0.0O  

$591.42 
$0.0o 

$362 .oo 
$o.00 
$8 .00 

$19,176.98 
$1,426.84 

$o.oo 
$1,529.o9 
$75069 
$150.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.0O  
$o.00 
$o.00 
$0.00 
S0.~O 

$14,773.60 
SO.00 
$0.00 
$0.0O  

$14,773.60 

$0.0O  
$O.OO 
$0,00 
$8 .00 
$8 .00 
$8 .o0 
$0.0O  
$8 .00 
$8 .00 
$43.65 
$0.09 
$8 .00 
$O.O0 
$0.09 
$8 .00 

$129.61 
$8 .0O 

$7,330.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$1,576.63 
$120.60 
$O.O0 
$0.00 
$8 .00 
$8 .00 

$8 .00 
$0.00 
$8 .00 

$3,197.03 
$0.0O  
$8 .00 
~,~0.0O  

$14,773,60 
$245.00 

$28,257,13 
$8 .00 

$4 6,473.66 

$0.00 
$150.00 
$4 14.50 
$8 .00 

$1,715.00 
$848.40 
$8 .00 

$1,371.oo 
$O.O0 
$4 3.65 
$8 .00 

$1,391.04 
$615.33 
$14.09 
$552.00 
$129.91 
$691.42 

$7,330.00 
$362.00 
$0.00 
$O.0O 

$20,753.61 
$1,646.44 

$0.00 
$1,529.09 
$750.69 
$160.00 

$8 .00 
$0.00 
$8 .00 

$1,758.45 
$0.09 
$8 .00 
$0.00 

$15.513.0O  
$185.00 

$26,957.14 
$0.00 

$44,413.69 

$0.00 
$67.76 
$251.89 
$0.0O  

$1,680.60 
$884.80 
$0.00 

$1,421.00 
$8 .00 

$563.96 
$0.0O  

$1,360.32 
$398.66 
$16.02 

$1,004.58 
$0.09 

$492.81 
$5,905.50 
$196.00 
$0,00 
$0.o0 

$21,762.63 
$1,590.35 

$0.00 
$1,384.64 
$642.60 
$120.06 

$31,057.38 $9,200.79 $40,258.17 $39,764.32 

$642.68 $5,572.81 $6,215,49 $4 ,649.27 



EXHIBIT C 

STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES 
AND CHAN GES IN FUND BALANCE 

Fund Balance-Unro servod Beginning 
of theYear 
Excess (deficiency) of Revenue 
over Expenditures 
Less: Prior Period Adjustment/Transfers 
Less: Establish F. B.-Reservod 
for Other Insurance 
Less: Establish F. B.-Roserved 
for Maintenance 

Fund Balance-Unreserved End 
of the Year 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

Fund Balance-Reserved for 
Group Insurance (Beg. Balance ) 
Plus: Paid-in by Supervisors 
Less: Paid-out by District 
Loss: Prior Period CorreGtion 

Fund Balance  Reserved for 
Group Insurance  (Ending Balance) 

Fund Balance -Reserved for 
Other Insurance (Beg . Balance) 
Plus: Paid-in 
Loss: Paid-out 

Fund Balance  Reserved for 
Other Insurance (Ending Balance) 

Fund Balance .Reserved for 
Maintenance (Beg . Balance ) 
Plus: Paid-in 
Less: Paid-out 

Fund Balance Reserved for 
Maintenance (Ending Balance) 

The accompanying notes are an 
integral part of this statero ent. 

GENERAL BPEC. REVENUE TOTAL 
FUND 2001 FUND FUND 2001 

TOTAL 
FUND 2000 

$0.00 
$O.0O 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0,00 
$0.00 
$0.OO 

$0.OO 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$215,82 
$698.66 
$615.33 

$0.00 
$o.o0 
$0.00 

$215.82 
$698.66 
$615.33 

$215.82 
$398.66 
$398.66 

$O.0O 
$552,00 
$552.00 

$0,00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0,00 
$0.00 

$552.00 

$0.00 
$1,004.58 
$1,004.58) 

$0.00 $0.00 ($552,00) $0.OO 



LOU ISIAN A DEPA RTM ENT OF A GR ICULTURE AND FORESTRY 

AUD IT DIV ISION 

REPO RT NO. 01-42-31 

PLAQUEM INES SOIL AND W ATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

BELLE C HASSE, LO UISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 
FO R THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2001 

1. SUM MARY O F SIG NIFICANT ACCO UNTING PO LICIES 

The Plaquem ines Soil and W ater Conservation District was created by the Louisiana 
Legislature. The District prim arily assists farm ers and other land users in the w ise use 
of their lands and the prevention of erosion of farm and urban land and the pollution of 
waters in the state. The governing board of supervisors adm inisters the operations and 
responsibilities of the District in accordance w ith Louisiana Statutes. The board is 
com prised of five m em bers. 

In April 1984, the Financial Accounting Foundation established the Govern m ental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) to promulgate generally accepted accounting 
principles and reporting standards w ith respect to activities and transactions of state 
and local governm ental entities. In Novem ber, 1984, the GASB issued a codification of 
governm ental accounting and financial reporting standards. This codification and 
subsequent pronouncem ents are recognized as generally accepted accounting 
principles for state and local governm ents. 

The financial statem ents of the Plaquem ines Soil and W ater Conservation District are 
prepared in accordance with the standards established by the GASB. GASB 
Codification Section 2100 estabtished cdteda for determ ining the govern m ental 
reporting entity to be the Plaquem ines Soil and W ater Conserv ation District. The 
accom panying statem ents present inform ation only as to the transactions of the District. 

A. FUND ACCO UNTING 

The financial statem ents of the Plaquem ines Soil and W ater Conservation District 
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B 

are presented as if the accounts were organized on the basis of funds and 
account groups, each of which would be considered a separate accounting 
entity. Since the Distdct has financial resources which are required to be 
accounted for in other funds, a general fund and a special revenue fund were 
both em ployed. 

During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2001, the Plaquem ines Soil and W ater 
Conservation District began receiving funds w hich it considers Special Revenue 
Funds and the financial records have been prepared accordingly 
FIXED ASSETS 

Fixed assets used in the governm ental fund type operations are accounted for 
in the G enera l Fixed Assets account group, ra ther than the Govern m ental Fund 
No depreciation has been provided on general fixed assets. All fixed assets 
are valued at histodcal cost. 

This account group is not a "fund." It is concerned with the m easurem ent of 
financial position, not w ith m easurem ent of operations. 

C. BASIS O F ACCO UNTING 

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditure s are  re cognized 
and re ported in the financial statem ents. Basis of accounting re lates to the 
tim ing of the m easure m ents m ade, regardless of the m easurem ent focus 
applied. The records are m aintained on a cash basis and the accom panying 
financial statem ents have been converted to a m odified accrual basis of 
accounting using the following practices: 

(1) Revenue 

State Funds are  re corded when the District is entitled to the funds 

Newsletter sponsors and equipm ent rental are recorded in the year 
earned. 

Interest incom e on tim e deposits is recorded when the deposits have 
m atured and the incom e is available. 
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Rents and royalties are recorded in the year earned 

Subsequently all other revenues are recorded when received 

(2) Expenditures 

Expenditures were recognized in the accounting period in which the 
liabilities are both m easurable and incurred. 

D. BUDG ETARY PRACTICES 

A budget was subm itted to the Offk'e of Soil and W ater Conservation, Louisiana 
Departm ent of Agriculture and Forestry. State Funding for the year was based 
upon the allocation procedures established in the program rules and 
regulations. 

E. ANNUAL AND SICK LEAVE 

Em ployees earn and accum ulate annual and sick leave at various rates 
depending on their years of service. Unused annual and sick leave 
accum ulates without lim it. The num ber of hours of unused annual leave for 
which an em ployee m ay receive a lum p sum paym ent upon term ination from 
District em ploym ent m ay not exceed 300 hours. 

At June 30, 2001 (fiscal close), the Plaquemines Soil and W ater Conservation 
District had accumulated and vested $3,309.00, in leave privileges, required to 
be accrued under SFAS 43. Current year expenditures for salary and leave 
privileges total $20,753.61. 

F. PENSION PLAN 
SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFITS 

Substantially all em ployees of the Plaquem ines Soil and W ater Conservation District 
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are m em bers of the Social Security System . The Em ployee contribution was 
7.65% of gross salary from July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001. The District 
contributed an additional 7.65%  of gross salary from July 1, 2000, thro ugh June 
30, 2001. The District does not guarantee the benefits granted by the Social 
Security System . 

2. CHANG ES IN G ENERA L FIXED ASSETS 

The G enera l Fixed Assets of the Plaquem ines Soil and W ater Conservation 
District rem ained the sam e for the year ended June 30, 2001. 
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4. CO M PENSATIO N PAID TO BOARD M EM BERS 

The schedule of com pensation paid to the Plaquem ines Soil and W ater 
Conservation Distdct Superv isors is presented in com pliance w ith House 
Concurrent Resolution No. 54 of the 1979 Session of the Louisiana Legislature. 
Com pensation of the Plaquem ines Soil and W ater Conservation District 
Supervisors is included in the genera l adm inistrative expenditures of the 
G eneral Fund. M em bers of the governing board receive com pensation pursuant 
to Louisiana Revised Statute 3:1207. 

PER DIEM/M ILEAGE PAID TO BOARD M EM BERS 
FO R THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30. 2001 

BOARD M EETINGS PER TOTAL 
M EM BER REIM BURSED DIEM M ILEAG E AM O UNT 

Earl O. 7 $ 24{i.00 $232.40 $ 477.40 
Arm strong 

Edward Martin 9 $ 315.00 $ 25.20 $ 340.20 

Larry 11 $ 385.00 $ 30.80 $ 415.80 
Rousselle 

Bartol J. 12 $ 420.00 $336.00 $ 756.00 
Taliancich 

Paty Vogt 10 $ 350.00 $224.00 $ 574.00 

TOTALS $1,715.00 $848.40 $2563.40 

TOTAL NUM BER O F BOARD M EETINGS DURING THE YEAR W AS 12 


